Distribution expenses (26,214) (66,383) (197,660)

Administrative expenses (91,415) (132,078) (160,770)

Research and development expenses (2,937) (3,833) (39,412)

Other operating expenses 7 (2,088) (2,152) (7,809)

Profit from operations 8 92,798 234,377 485,918

Finance costs 9 (10,098) (9,700) (30,425)

Profit before taxation 82,700 224,677 455,493

Taxation 11 (4,188) (57,132) (178,025)

Profit for the year 78,512 167,545 277,468

Dividend 12 – – 20,439

Basic earnings per share (in RMB) 13 0.98 2.01 1.29

Weighted average number of shares 13 80,000,000 83,328,767 215,000,000

Prior to the formation of the Company on 23 December, 2002, the assessable profit of the

Relevant Business was reduced by tax losses of other divisions. Had tax been payable based

on the PRC income tax rate of 33% on the assessable profit of the Relevant Business, the

results of the Company for the Track Record Period would have been impacted as follows:

Profit for the year 78,512 167,545 277,468

Less: Notional taxation 11 (25,717) (34,353) –

Pro forma adjusted profit for the year 52,795 133,192 277,468

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– 182 –

BALANCE SHEETS

At 31 December,
2001 2002 2003

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 64,367 175,975 375,431
Intangible assets 16 – – 217,780
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 17 – – 110,783

64,367 175,975 703,994

Current assets
Inventories 18 102,483 230,651 279,905
Trade debtors 19 154,479 35,704 230,302
Bills receivable 20 45,461 120,691 394,208
Deposits, prepayments and other debtors 2,908 2,157 33,702
Amounts due from related parties 14 85,143 4,087 –
Pledged bank deposits 26 – – 391,578
Bank balances and cash – 136,003 338,219

390,474 529,293 1,667,914

Current liabilities
Trade creditors 21 128,988 328,893 409,784
Bills payable 22 15,603 – 915,307
Other creditors and accruals 63,464 4,483 95,619
Amount due to a related party 14 – 1,003 45,427
Tax payable – 1,698 105,327
Bank borrowings – due within one year 23 99,410 128,000 31,720

307,465 464,077 1,603,184

Net current assets 83,009 65,216 64,730

Total assets less current liabilities 147,376 241,191 768,724

Non-current liabilities
Amount due to a related party 14 – – 174,224
Bank borrowings – due after one year 23 52,200 23,720 120,000

52,200 23,720 294,224

95,176 217,471 474,500

Owners’ equity
Share capital 24 – 215,000 215,000
Reserves 95,176 2,471 259,500

95,176 217,471 474,500

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– 183 –

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Statutory Statutory
Share surplus welfare Accumulated

capital reserve reserve profits Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January, 2001 – – – 16,664 16,664

Profit for the year – – – 78,512 78,512

Balance as at 31 December,

2001 and 1 January, 2002 – – – 95,176 95,176

Issue of shares on assets

in injection 80,000 – – – 80,000

Issue of new shares for cash 135,000 – – – 135,000

Profit for the year – – – 167,545 167,545

Eliminated upon

Reorganisation – – – (260,250) (260,250)

Transfer – 247 124 (371) –

Balance as at 31 December,

2002 and 1 January, 2003 215,000 247 124 2,100 217,471

Profit for the year – – – 277,468 277,468

Interim dividend paid – – – (20,439) (20,439)

Transfer – 27,394 13,696 (41,090) –

Balance as at 31 December,

2003 215,000 27,641 13,820 218,039 474,500

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– 184 –

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December,

2001 2002 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities
Profit from operations 92,798 234,377 485,918
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation on property,
plant and equipment 11,099 17,729 31,105

Amortisation of intangible assets – – 5,185
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 2,088 2,106 6,775

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 105,985 254,212 528,983

Increase in inventories (5,061) (128,168) (49,254)
Decrease (increase) in trade debtors 22,591 118,775 (194,598)